The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with
Schering-Plough�s historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in Schering-Plough�s 2006 10-K and second
quarter 2007 10-Q, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement, and Organon BioSciences�
historical audited combined financial statements as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 and for each of the years in the
three-year period ended December 31, 2006 and historical unaudited condensed combined interim financial statements
as of June 30, 2007 and for the six months ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 included in the accompanying prospectus.

P-3

Edgar Filing: SCHERING PLOUGH CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

SCHERING-PLOUGH CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2007

(in millions)

U.S. GAAP Historical
Organon Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

Schering- BioSciences (See Note 3) Condensed

Plough (See Note 2) Financing
Purchase
Accounting Combined

Increase/(Decrease)

ASSETS
Cash, cash equivalents and
short-term investments $ 6,234 $ 154 $ 10,300(a) $ (14,792)(b) $ 1,896
Accounts receivable, net 2,119 1,058 � � 3,177
Receivables from related parties,
net � 509 � (509)(c) �
Inventories 1,723 1,180 � 745(d) 3,648
Deferred income taxes 234 34 � � 268
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 993 35 � � 1,028

Total current assets 11,303 2,970 10,300 (14,556) 10,017

Property, plant and equipment,
net 4,395 1,499 � 672(e) 6,566
Goodwill 210 540 � 3,633(f) 4,383
Other intangible assets, net 265 113 � 5,337(g) 5,715

3,000(h)
(3,000)(h)

Other assets 888 556 � � 1,444

Total assets $ 17,061 $ 5,678 $ 10,300 $ (4,914) $ 28,125

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 1,334 $ 817 $ � $ � $ 2,151
Payables to related parties � 1,570 � (1,570)(c) �
Short-term borrowings and
current portion of long-term
debt 246 186 � � 432
U.S., foreign and state income
taxes 169 177 � � 346
Other accrued liabilities 2,178 51 � 500(i) 2,729

Total current liabilities 3,927 2,801 � (1,070) 5,658

Edgar Filing: SCHERING PLOUGH CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 65

Long-term debt 2,414 76 6,400(a) � 8,890
Deferred income taxes 111 76 � 1,544(j) 1,731
Other long-term liabilities 1,739 337 � � 2,076

Total long-term liabilities 4,264 489 6,400 1,544 12,697

Mandatory convertible preferred
shares 1,438 � 2,500(a) � 3,938
Common shares 1,021 � 25(a) � 1,046
Paid-in capital 1,921 � 1,375(a) � 3,296
Invested equity 2,388 (2,388)(k) �
Retained earnings 10,723 � � (3,000)(h) 7,723
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (773) � � � (773)
Treasury shares (5,460) � � � (5,460)

Total shareholders� equity 8,870 2,388 3,900 (5,388) 9,770

Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity $ 17,061 $ 5,678 $ 10,300 $ (4,914) $ 28,125

P-4

Edgar Filing: SCHERING PLOUGH CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

SCHERING-PLOUGH CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMBINED OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma Adjustments
U.S. GAAP Historical (See Note 3) Pro Forma

Schering
Organon
BioSciences Purchase Condensed

Plough (See Note 2) Financing Accounting Combined
Increase/(Decrease)

Net sales $ 6,153 $ 2,468 $ � $ � $ 8,621
Cost of sales 1,913 766 � 245(l) 2,924
Selling, general and
administrative 2,572 855 � � 3,427
Research and development 1,403 442 � � 1,845
Other (income)/expense, net (62) 25 268(m) � 231
Special and acquisition related
charges 12 � � � 12
Equity income (978) (1) � � (979)

Income before income taxes 1,293 381 (268) (245) 1,161

Income tax expense/(benefit) 190 74 (54)(n) � 210

Net income 1,103 307 (214) (245) 951

Preferred stock dividends 43 � 75(o) � 118

Net income available to
common shareholders $ 1,060 $ 307 $ (289) $ (245) $ 833

Diluted earnings per common
share $ 0.70 $ 0.53(p)
Basic earnings per common
share $ 0.71 $ 0.54(p)
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Diluted 1,579 1,564
Basic 1,491 1,541

P-5

Edgar Filing: SCHERING PLOUGH CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

SCHERING-PLOUGH CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMBINED OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in millions, except per share amounts)

U.S. GAAP Historical Pro Forma Adjustments
Organon (See Note 3) Pro Forma

Schering BioSciences Purchase Condensed
Plough (See Note 2) Financing Accounting Combined

Increase/(Decrease)

Net sales $ 10,594 $ 4,643 $ � $ � $ 15,237
Cost of sales 3,697 1,498 � 490(l) 5,685
Selling, general and administrative 4,718 1,694 � � 6,412
Research and development 2,188 781 � � 2,969
Other (income)/expense, net (135) 23 537(m) � 425
Special and acquisition related
charges 102 � � � 102
Equity income (1,459) (3) � (1,462)

Income before income taxes 1,483 650 (537) (490) 1,106

Income tax expense/(benefit) 362 9 (108)(n) � 263

Net income before cumulative
effect of a change in accounting
principle 1,121 641 (429) (490) 843

Cumulative effect of a change in
accounting principle, net of tax (22) � � � (22)

Net income 1,143 641 (429) (490) 865

Preferred stock dividends 86 � 150(o) � 236

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 1,057 $ 641 $ (579) $ (490) $ 629

Diluted earnings per common
share:
Earnings available to common
shareholders before cumulative
effect of a change in accounting
principle $ 0.69 $ 0.39
Cumulative effect of a change in
accounting principle 0.02 0.02

Edgar Filing: SCHERING PLOUGH CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 68

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.71 $ 0.41(p)

Basic earnings per common share:
Earnings available to common
shareholders before cumulative
effect of a change in accounting
principle $ 0.69 $ 0.39
Cumulative effect of a change in
accounting principle 0.02 0.02

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.71 $ 0.41(p)